million.  For this cash flow analysis, the internal rate of return (IRR) metric is non-applicable since there is
no negative initial cash flow (no initial investment to be recovered).

Soma Gold Corp. | El Bagre Gold Mining Complex and Nechí Project, SLR Project No:  233.03596.R0000
NI 43-101 Technical Report - January 18, 2023 1-10

The World Gold Council Adjusted Operating Cost (AOC) is C$1,289/oz of gold.  The mine life capital cost,
including sustaining unit cost, is C$129 per ounce, for an All-In Sustaining Cost (AISC) of C$1,418/oz of
gold.  Average annual gold production is approximately 44,376 ounces per year from 2023 to 2025.

1.2.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic risks were
examined by running cash flow sensitivities on pre-tax NPV at a 10% discount rate.  The following items
were examined:

• Gold metal price
• Gold head grade
• Gold metallurgical recovery
• Operating costs
• Capital costs

Pre-tax sensitivity over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% for grade and gold price,
-20% to +15% for recovery, and -15% to +35% for capital and operating costs variations to determine the
most sensitive parameter of this Project.  The sensitivities are shown in Table 1-3 and Figure 1-1.

Table 1-3: El Bagre Sensitivity Analysis – Pre-Tax
Soma Gold Corp. - El Bagre Gold Mining Complex and Nechí Project

Item Units Low % Mid-Low % Base Mid-High % High %

Au Head Grade g/t 5.84 6.58 7.31 8.04 8.77

Au Metallurgical Recovery % 69.6% 78.3% 87.0% 95.7% 100.0%

Au Metal Price C$/oz 1813 2040 2267 2493 2720

Operating Cost C$ million 138.5 150.7 163.0 191.5 220.0

Capital Cost (incl Closure) C$ million 14.9 16.3 17.6 20.6 23.7

Pre-Tax NPV at 10% Units Low % Mid-Low % Base Mid-High% High%

Au Head Grade C$ million 43.8  67.6  91.5  115.3  139.2

Au Metallurgical Recovery C$ million 43.8  67.6  91.5  115.3  127.2

Au Metal Price C$ million 43.8  67.6  91.5  115.3  139.2

Operating Cost C$ million 111.3  101.4  91.5  68.3  45.1

Capital Cost (incl Closure) C$ million 93.7  92.6  91.5  88.9  86.4

Soma Gold Corp. | El Bagre Gold Mining Complex and Nechí Project, SLR Project No:  233.03596.R0000
NI 43-101 Technical Report - January 18, 2023 1-11

Figure 1-1: NPV Sensitivity Graph

The pre-tax NPV is most sensitive to the gold price, metallurgical recovery, and head grade followed by
operating costs, and is least sensitive to fluctuations in exchange rate and capital costs.

1.3 Technical Summary

1.3.1 Property Description and Location

The underground El Bagre Gold Mining Complex and Nechí Gold Project are located approximately 167 km
and 350 km north-northeast of Medellín, respectively, in the Department of Antioquia.  El Bagre hosts
three operating mines: remnant mining is continuing at Los Mangos and La Ye, following production since

[…]

After-tax NPV at 12% discount 12% C$ million 52.4

The undiscounted pre-tax cash flow is C$108.8 million, and the undiscounted after-tax cash flow is C$64.2
million.  For this cash flow analysis, the internal rate of return (IRR) metric is non-applicable since there is
no negative initial cash flow (no initial investment to be recovered).

The World Gold Council Adjusted Operating Cost (AOC) is C$1,289/oz of gold.  The mine life capital cost,
including sustaining unit cost, is C$129 per ounce, for an All-In Sustaining Cost (AISC) of C$1,418/oz of
gold.  Average annual gold production is approximately 44,376 ounces per year from 2023 to 2025.

22.3 Sensitivity Analysis
Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic risks were
examined by running cash flow sensitivities on pre-tax NPV at a 10% discount rate.  The following items
were examined:

• Gold metal price
• Gold head grade
• Gold metallurgical recovery
• Operating costs
• Capital costs

Pre-tax sensitivity over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% for grade and gold price,
-20% to +15% for recovery, and -15% to +35% for capital and operating costs variations to determine the
most sensitive parameter of this Project.  The sensitivities are shown in Table 22-2 and Figure 22-1.

Table 22-2: El Bagre Sensitivity Analysis – Pre-Tax
Soma Gold Corp. - El Bagre Gold Mining Complex and Nechí Project

Item Units Low % Mid-Low % Base Mid-High % High %

Au Head Grade g/t 5.84 6.58 7.31 8.04 8.77

Au Metallurgical Recovery % 69.6% 78.3% 87.0% 95.7% 100.0%

Au Metal Price C$/oz 1813 2040 2267 2493 2720

Operating Cost C$ million 138.5 150.7 163.0 191.5 220.0

Capital Cost (incl Closure) C$ million 14.9 16.3 17.6 20.6 23.7

Pre-Tax NPV at 10% Units Low % Mid-Low % Base Mid-High% High%

Au Head Grade C$ million 43.8  67.6  91.5  115.3  139.2

Au Metallurgical Recovery C$ million 43.8  67.6  91.5  115.3  127.2

Au Metal Price C$ million 43.8  67.6  91.5  115.3  139.2

Operating Cost C$ million 111.3  101.4  91.5  68.3  45.1

Capital Cost (incl Closure) C$ million 93.7  92.6  91.5  88.9  86.4

Soma Gold Corp. | El Bagre Gold Mining Complex and Nechí Project, SLR Project No:  233.03596.R0000
NI 43-101 Technical Report -  January 18, 2023 22-4

Figure 22-1: NPV Sensitivity Graph

The pre-tax NPV is most sensitive to the gold price, metallurgical recovery, and head grade followed by
operating costs, and is least sensitive to fluctuations in exchange rate and capital costs.

Soma Gold Corp. | El Bagre Gold Mining Complex and Nechí Project, SLR Project No:  233.03596.R0000
NI 43-101 Technical Report -  January 18, 2023 23-1

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES
The Property is contiguous with claims held by various companies and individuals.  SLR has not relied upon
any information from the adjacent properties in the writing of this report.